ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - 448

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEMON GROVE, CALIFORNIA, ADDING CHAPTER 2.36 (PLANNING COMMISSION) TO THE LEMON GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lemon Grove has determined to reestablish the Planning Commission to act as the Planning Agency for the City pursuant to California Government Code Section 65101; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission shall have five Lemon Grove residents who are registered voters as members for terms of office as specified herein; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission shall have the legal authority to review, approve and recommend matters as herein allowed in a manner consistent with the California Local Planning laws; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Planning Commission shall also serve as the Lemon Grove relocation appeals board.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Lemon Grove does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. This Ordinance adds Chapter 2.36 (Planning Commission) as fully set forth in Attachment C, which is fully incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days following its adoption. Within fifteen (15) days following its adoption, the City Clerk shall publish the title thereof, as a summary as required by state law.

INTRODUCED by the City Council on February 20, 2018. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Lemon Grove, State of California, on March 06, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: R. Vasquez, J. Mendoza, D. Arambula

NOES: M. Mendoza, J. Jones

ABSENT: None

Attest:

Lydia Romero Interim City Clerk

Approved as to form

James Lough City Attorney